
AUDIT COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Angell (Chair), Grimley (Vice-Chair), Hadji-Nikolaou, Huddlestone, 
Parsons, Parton and Smith (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in Committee 
Room 2 - Council Offices on Tuesday, 4th September 2018 at 6.00 pm for the following 
business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

23rd August 2018

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 17th July 2018.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PERCUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8

No questions were submitted.

5.  UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS 
(GDPR)

6 - 15

Report of the Head of Customer Experience.

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS 16 - 50

A report of the Head of Strategic Support.

7.  RISK MANAGEMENT (RISK REGISTER) UPDATE 51 - 59

A report of the Head of Strategic Support.

8.  COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT (RIPA)

60 - 62

Report of the Head of Strategic Support.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 63 - 65

Report of the Head of Strategic Support.

10. EXEMPT INFORMATION

It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

11. ANNUAL IT HEALTH CHECK 66 - 150

A report of the Head of Customer Experience.

Page 2



Audit Committee – 17th July 2018 
Published – 18th July 2018 

 

1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
17TH JULY 2018 

 
PRESENT: Mr B. Angell (Independent Chair) 
 Councillors Grimley, Huddlestone, 

Parsons, Parton, Smith and Tassell  
 

T. Crawley and V. Patel (External Auditor) 
  

Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
Head of Finance and Property Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Democratic Services Officer (NA) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Hadji-Nikolaou 
 
Mr Angell stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, 
under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any 
such images or sound recordings was not under the Council’s control.  
 

15. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th June 2018 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

16. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

17. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

18. EXTERNAL AUDIT – 2017/18 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 
 
A report of the External Auditor was submitted summarising the key issues 
identified during the External Auditor’s audit of the Council’s financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 and the External Auditor’s 
2017/18 assessment of the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money 
(item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes).   
 
T. Crawley and V. Patel, representing the External Auditor, attended the 
meeting to assist the Committee with the consideration of this item.   
 
The Chair of the Committee thanked the External Auditors on behalf of the 
Committee for their work over the contract period. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

Nadiaa
Text Box
AC 4TH SEPTEMBER 2018 ITEM 02



Audit Committee – 17th July 2018 
Published – 18th July 2018 

 

2 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Reason 
 
The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of 
concern or actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.  

 
19. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 
 A report of the Head of Finance and Property Services was submitted setting 

out the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2017/18 (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 

 
The Strategic Director of Corporate Services and the Head of Finance and 
Property Services attended the meeting to assist the Committee with the 
consideration of this item.   
 
The Committee was advised that the Chair had asked questions and was 
satisfied with the response.  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Finance and Property Services on behalf of 
the Committee for the hard work of the team in producing the accounts two 
months earlier to meet the new deadline.  
 

   
 RESOLVED 
 

1. that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2018, as 
submitted at Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the Chair 
(as presiding person) be authorised to sign the accounts on behalf of the 
Committee; 

 
2. that the Letter of Representation, as submitted at Appendix B to the 

report, be approved for signature by the Chair of the Audit Committee 
and the Chief Financial Officer; 

 
3. that authority be delegated to the Chair and Vice-chair of the Committee 

to agree any minor amendments or adjustments to the 2017/18 
Statement of Accounts with the Chief Financial Officer following the 
meeting, should any such changes be necessary and subject to those 
being circulated to other members of the Committee beforehand. 

 
 Reasons 
 

1.&2.  To comply with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
3. To enable any such minor amendments or adjustments to be made 

without the requirement for a further decision/meeting of the 
Committee. 

Page 4



Audit Committee – 17th July 2018 
Published – 18th July 2018 

 

3 

 

 
20. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 AND REVIEW OF CODE 

OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted setting out the 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 and the results of the annual review 
of the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 

 
The Head of Strategic Support attended the meeting to assist the Committee 
with the consideration of this item.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Annual Governance Statement, as included in the Statement of 

Accounts, be approved; 
  
2. that the Code of Corporate Governance, as submitted at appendix A to 

the report, be noted, with no amendments required. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. To enable the Annual Governance Statement to be finalised and 

signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
accordance with the required timescales. 

  
2. To ensure that the Code of Corporate Governance is kept up to date 

and complies with best practice. 
 
 
Notes:  
    
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 

3rd September 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the 
Democratic Services Manager by five members of the Council no later 
than five working days following the publication of the minutes. 

 
2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the 

next meeting of the Audit Committee to be held on 27th November 
2018. 

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Customer Experience 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 05 UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION 

REGULATION (GDPR) 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 
progress the Council have made following the introduction of the new General 
Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). 
 
Recommendation   
 
That the Committee note the report. 
 
Reason  
 
To provide the Committee with the Council’s current position in complying with 
the General Data Protection Requirements. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The General Data Protection Regulation came into effect on the 25th May 
2018. This constituted the biggest change in data protection rules in two 
decades. The Data Protection Act 2018 also came into force in the United 
Kingdom on the 25th May 2018 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers:   
Officers to contact:   Karey Barnshaw (01509 634923) 
     karey.barnshaw@charnwood.gov.uk 
 
     Megan Bilton (01509 634711) 
     megan.bilton@charnwood.gov.uk 

1Page 6

Agenda Item 5

mailto:karey.barnshaw@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:megan.bilton@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 
Background  
 
 
1. The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) came into force on 25th 

May 2018 and is intended to strengthen and unify data protection for all 
individuals within the European Union (EU).  
 
The GDPR applies to the processing of personal data carried out by 
organisations operating within the EU. It also applies to organisations 
outside the EU that offer goods or services to individuals in the EU. 

 
2. In addition to the GDPR, the updated Data Protection Act 2018 also came 

into force in the UK on 25th May. The Act applies the GDPR standard, 
sets out the UK specific elements (such as exemptions to the GDPR) and 
also covers the EU Crime Directive.   

 
3. The GDPR brought with it more rights for Data Subjects1, additional duties 

for Data Controllers2 and increased powers for the Independent 
[...]
contracts now sits with Legal Services.  

 
7. There are other activities which the Council needs to undertake, to ensure 

compliance, however these are wider corporate actions rather than 
specific to GDPR.    

 
GDPR requires that information is not held for longer than is necessary.  
Discussions with services have revealed that some of our legacy IT 
systems do not easily allow the removal of data, and therefore data is 
being held indefinitely.  In order to comply with this requirement, services 
need to review their document management processes, assess how long 
data is required and ensure that they proactively delete information past 
this deadline.   
 
Another action which is underway is to centrally record and review 
Information Sharing Agreements which the Council are party to.  This will 
allow a corporate overview of which organisations the Council may share 
data with, ensure that Data Subjects are aware of this and allow the 
Council to comply with the requirements of each agreement. 
 

8. The Audit and Risk Team completed an internal audit of Data Protection 
and Information Security in July 2018 which provided an assurance rating 
of Substantial. The detail of this report is provided to the Committee within 
Item 06 of this Agenda.  

 
9. It is acknowledged that processes and procedures may need to change 

as rulings and case law start to come out in relation to the GDPR, or as 
new best practise guidance is shared. 

 
The Council has already shown flexibility in this regard, for example; in its 
approach following customer feedback regarding the automated privacy 
message attached to phones.   
 
 
 
 

3Page 8



10. The Council has acknowledged that the 25th May 2018 was not an end 
date to ensure compliance; rather that it is an ongoing requirement. 
 
The Data Protection Officer will ensure that documents and processes are 
reviewed regularly, manage the staff training which is to be completed 
annually and be the first point of contac
[...]
t is to provide the Committee with details of the interim 
Strategic Risk Register produced for 2018/19.  
 
Recommendation   
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
Reason  
 

 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of progress against the strategic risks 
that should they crystallise would cause the Council to be unable to operate 
and/or provide key services leading to a significant adverse effect on public 
wellbeing’. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The interim Strategic Risk Register for 2018/19 was approved by Cabinet on the 
14th June 2018. Cabinet resolved that the Audit Committee monitor progress 
against those risks on the register by receiving and considering monitoring 
reports on a quarterly basis. 
 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
Reports will continue to be submitted to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 

1Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Risk Management 
 
There are no specific risks associated with this decision. 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer(s) to contact:  Adrian Ward (01509) 634573 

   adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk 
 

  Shirley Lomas (01509) 634806 
shirley.lomas@charnwood.gov.uk 

2Page 52

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
 

Background 
 

1. In accordance with the Committee’s work programme the Committee receives 
monitoring reports in respect of the Councils risk management arrangements.  
The reports provide a detailed commentary against the risks included in the 
strategic risk register.  

 
2. During March 2018, the Council was subject to a Local Government 

Association (LGA) Peer Challenge review. One of the recommendations 
(Recommendation 7) arising from the review was for the Council to: 

 

 Establish risk appetite and strengthen approach to risk management.  
 To provide stronger assurance around risk and identify a risk tolerance 
level tha
[...]
nor 2 Some 

disruption to 

internal 

business only 

- no loss of 

customer 

service 

 

Medium 

financial loss 

>£5,000          

-<£25,000 

Minor injury 

- first aid 

treatment 

only required 

 

Minor damage 

to the local 

environment 

Minimal 

reputation 

damage. 

Minimal 

coverage in 

the local press 

 

Insignificant 1 Insignificant 

disruption to 

internal 

business – no 

loss of 

customer 

service 

 

Low financial 

loss <£5,000 

No injuries 

 

No, or 

insignificant 

environmental 

damage 

 

No 

reputational 

damage 

 

9Page 59



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM 08 COUNCIL’S USE OF REGULATORY OF INVESTIGATORY  
  POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a summary of the 
Council’s use of RIPA powers. 
 
 
Recommendation   
 
The Committee notes that there has been no use of RIPA powers by the 
Council for the period from 1st May to 31st July 2018. 
 
 
Reason  
 
To enable the Committee to comply with the request from Cabinet that the 
Audit Committee assumes responsibility for receiving a quarterly report on the 
use of RIPA, and to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from those reports 
that may indicate that the use of RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that 
the Policy may not be fit for purpose. 
 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The use of RIPA to conduct covert surveillance in appropriate instances 
supports many of the Council’s enforcement and anti-fraud policies. The 
Home Office Code of Practice, which relevant bodies are obliged to follow 
when using RIPA, requires that elected Members should consider reports on 
the use of RIPA on at least a quarterly basis to ensure that is it being used 
consistently with the policy and the policy remains fit for purpose. 
 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 
Reports will continue to be sub
[...]
he Peace (JP) at the Magistrates’ Court in 
addition to the existing application and authorisation process. The 
amendments in the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 mean that local 
authority authorisations and notices under RIPA for the use of particular 
covert investigation techniques can only be given effect once an order 
approving the authorisation or notice has been granted by a Justice of the 
Peace (JP) 

 
4. At its meeting on 15th February 2018 and in order to meet the 

requirements of the current Home Office Code of Practice, Cabinet 
resolved that the Audit Committee continue to assume responsibility for 
receiving a quarterly report on the use of RIPA, and to report to Cabinet 
any concerns arising from those reports that may indicate that the use of 
RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that the Policy may not be fit for 
purpose. If the resolution is made, this Committee will continue to receive 
a regular report on the Council’s use of RIPA powers.  

 
5. During the period from 1st May to the 31st July 2018 the Council made no 

use of RIPA powers.  
 
6. During the same period, there were no requests received from the Police 

for the use of the Council’s CCTV system for RIPA purposes. 
  
7. The Committee has the option to report to Cabinet any concerns arising 

from RIPA monitoring reports that may indicate that the use of RIPA is not 
consistent with the Council’s RIPA Policy or that the Policy may not be fit 
for purpose. 

 
 

Page 62



 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 4TH SEPTEMBER 2018 

 
Report of the Head of Strategic Support 

 
ITEM 09   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report is submitted to enable the Committee to consider its Work 
Programme. 
 
Action Requested 
 
Following consideration of the Work Programme, the Committee is asked to 
consider any deletions, additions or amendments it wishes to make. 

 
This will enable planning for future meetings to be undertaken, for reports and 
information to be prepared and for the attendance of officers and/or others to be 
arranged. 
 
Background 
 
The Work Programme agreed at the last meeting of the Committee is attached 
as an appendix for the consideration of the Committee.   
 
To assist with the consideration of this item, the dates for future meetings of the 
Committee are as follows:   
 
27th November 2018 
26th February 2019 
 
 
Officer to contact: Nadia Ansari 
   Democratic Services Officer 

(01509) 634502 
   nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1Page 63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk


 
APPENDIX 

 

ISSUE MEETING 
 

Internal Audit Business  Ongoing 

Update on the General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) 

4th September 2018 

Internal Audit Plan – Progress 
 

27th November 2018 
 
Quarterly 

Risk Management 
(Risk Register) 
 

27th November 2018 
 
Quarterly - detailed report every six 
months, exception report quarters in-
between. 

Council’s Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)  

27th November 2018 
 
Quarterly 

Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 

27th November 2018 
 
Annually 

2018/19 Treasury Management 
Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy and MRP Strategy 

26th February 2019 
 
Annually 

2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 26th February 2019 
 
Annually 

Annual IT Health Check (Code of 
Connection) 
Confidential Report 

11th June 2019 
 

Annually 

2018/19 Annual Internal Audit Report 11th June 2019 
 
Annually 

2018/19 Review of the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit  (Feedback from 
Panel) 

11th June 2019 
 
Annually 

Internal Audit Charter 
 

11th June 2019 
 
Annually (for approval) 

2018/19 Members’ Allowances 
Claimed 

11th June 2019 
 
Annually 

Whistle Blowing and Anti-fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery 

11th June 2019 
 
Annually 

Environmental Audits – Report on 
Outcomes 

11th June 2019 
 
Annually 
 
Note: Six month exception report where 
identified actions are not implemented by the 
target date. 

2018/19 Treasury Management 11th June 2019 2Page 64



 

Outturn   
Annually  

2018/19 Statement of Accounts 
 

July 2019 
(Accounts Meeting) 
 
Annually 

2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement and Review of the Code of 
Corporate Governance 

July 2019 
(Accounts Meeting) 
 
Annually 

Future of Local Public Audit Report on Government proposals 
considered 5th July 2011. 
Further report once final 
regulations/guidelines are known. 
Note: 
Appointing Your External Auditor briefing 
note considered June 2016. 

. Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for non-audit work 
 

Considered March 2013. 
 
Review policy - date to be agreed 

External Audit Business  Ongoing 

External Audit Progress Report and 
Technical Update 

27th November 2018 
 
Quarterly 

2017/18 Annual Audit Letter 27th November 2018 
 
Annually 

Certification of Claims and Returns  
(2018/19 Audit) 
 

26th February 2019 
 
Annually 

2019/20 External Audit Plan 
 

26th February 2019 
 
Annually 

2018/19 Annual Governance Report 
 
 

July 2019 
(Accounts Meeting) 
 
Annually 

3Page 65



Document is Restricted

Page 66

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the previous meeting
	5 Update on the general data protection regulations (GDPR)
	6 Internal audit plan - progress
	7 Risk management (Risk register) update
	8 Council's use of regulation of investigatory powers act (RIPA)
	9 Work programme
	11 Annual IT Health Check





Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit Committee - 4th September 2018
Published – 10th September 2018

AUDIT COMMITTEE
4TH SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: The Chair (B. Angell)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Grimley)
Councillors Hadji-Nikolaou, Parsons, Parton and 
Smith

Strategic Director of Corporate Services
Head of Customer Experience
Head of Strategic Support
Audit and Risk Manager
Information Technology Delivery Manager
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Huddlestone

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

21. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th July 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed.

The Chair advised the Committee that a minor amendment had been made to the 
Statement of Accounts following the meeting on 17th July 2018.

22. DISCLOSURES OF PERCUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTEREST 

No disclosures were made.

23. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

24. UPDATE ON THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS (GDPR) 

A report of the Head of Customer Experience was submitted (item 5 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes).

The Head of Customer Experience attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
consideration of the item.



2 Audit Committee - 4th September 2018
Published – 10th September 2018

RESOLVED 
1. that a list of the data breaches for the past year be provided to the Committee 
following the meeting.
2. that the report be noted.

Reasons
1. To provide the Committee with the information requested.
2. The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of concern or 
actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

25. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

The Audit and Risk Manager attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
consideration of the item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted with the decision that resources will be identified 
to help ensure the audit plan is completed on time.

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of concern or 
actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

26. RISK MANAGEMENT (RISK REGISTER) UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

The Audit and Risk Manager attended the meeting to assist the Committee with 
consideration of the item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of concern or 
actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

27. COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted (item 8 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

The Audit and Risk Manager attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the 
item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.



3 Audit Committee - 4th September 2018
Published – 10th September 2018

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of concern or 
actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

28. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
consider its work programme (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

RESOLVED that the Committee proceeds on the basis of the following work 
programme, which incorporates all decisions made at this meeting:

ISSUE MEETING

Internal Audit Business Ongoing
Internal Audit Plan – Progress 27th November 2018

Quarterly
Risk Management
(Risk Register)

27th November 2018

Quarterly - detailed report every six 
months, exception report quarters in-
between.

Council’s Use of Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 

27th November 2018

Quarterly
Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review

27th November 2018

Annually
2018/19 Treasury Management 
Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy and MRP Strategy

26th February 2019

Annually
2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 26th February 2019

Annually
2018/19 Review of the effectiveness 
of Internal Audit  (Feedback from 
Panel)

11th June 2019

Annually
Internal Audit Charter 11th June 2019

Annually (for approval)
2018/19 Members’ Allowances 
Claimed

11th June 2019

Annually
Whistle Blowing and Anti-fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery

11th June 2019

Annually
Environmental Audits – Report on 11th June 2019



4 Audit Committee - 4th September 2018
Published – 10th September 2018

Outcomes
Annually
Note: Six month exception report 
where identified actions are not 
implemented by the target date.

2018/19 Treasury Management 
Outturn 

11th June 2019

Annually 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts 16th July 2019

(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement and Review of the Code of 
Corporate Governance

16th July 2019
(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
2018/19 Annual Internal Audit Report 10th September 2019

Annually
Annual IT Health Check (Code of 
Connection)
Confidential Report

10th September 2019

Annually
Future of Local Public Audit Report on Government proposals 

considered 5th July 2011.
Further report once final 
regulations/guidelines are known.
Note:
Appointing Your External Auditor 
briefing note considered June 2016.

. Policy for Engagement of External 
Auditors for non-audit work

Considered March 2013.

Review policy - date to be agreed
External Audit Business Ongoing
External Audit Progress Report and 
Technical Update

4th September 2018

Quarterly
Certification of Claims and Returns 
(2018/19 Audit)

26th February 2019

Annually
2019/20 External Audit Plan 26th February 2019

Annually
2018/19 Annual Governance Report 16th July 2019

(Accounts Meeting)

Annually
2018/19 Annual Audit Letter 16th July 2019

Annually



5 Audit Committee - 4th September 2018
Published – 10th September 2018

29. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved that members of the public were excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

30. ANNUAL IT HEALTH CHECK 

An exempt report of the Head of Customer Experience was considered regarding the 
Annual IT Health check (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Head of Customer Experience and the Information Technology Delivery 
Manager attended the meeting to assist with consideration of the item.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

The Committee was content with the report and had no specific areas of concern or 
actions that it wished to include as part of its decision.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 5th 
November 2018 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee.


